

## II. Shares issued by residents

### a) Sales and purchases of shares

€ million

Period	Sales			Purchases				Memo item: Net external transactions <sup>6</sup>
	Sales = total purchases (cols 2 plus 3 or 4 plus 7)	Domestic shares <sup>1</sup>	Foreign shares <sup>2</sup>	Residents			Non-residents <sup>5</sup>	
				Total <sup>3</sup>	Credit institutions	Other sectors <sup>4</sup>		
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	
2009	35,980	23,962	12,018	30,496	- 8,335	38,831	5,485	+ 6,534
2010	37,767	20,049	17,718	36,406	7,340	29,066	1,360	+ 16,357
2011	25,833	21,713	4,120	40,804	670	40,134	- 14,971	+ 19,092
2012	15,061	5,120	9,941	14,405	10,259	4,146	656	+ 9,284
2013	20,187	10,106	10,081	17,337	11,991	5,346	2,851	+ 7,231
2014	43,488	18,778	24,710	43,930	17,203	26,727	- 443	+ 25,152
2015	56,979	7,668	49,311	46,721	- 5,421	52,142	10,258	+ 39,053
2016	39,133	4,409	34,724	39,265	- 5,143	44,408	- 132	+ 34,856
2017	52,932	15,570	37,362	51,270	7,031	44,239	1,662	+ 35,700
2018	61,400	16,188	45,212	89,624	- 11,184	100,808	- 28,224	+ 73,436
2019	54,830	9,076	45,754	43,070	- 1,119	44,189	11,759	+ 33,994
2020	78,464	17,771	60,693	111,570	27	111,543	- 33,106	+ 93,798
2021	115,933	49,066	66,868	102,921	10,869	92,052	13,012	+ 53,856
2022	- 6,275	27,792	- 34,066	2,997	- 8,262	11,259	- 9,272	- 24,795
2023	41,999	36,898	5,101	52,912	14,650	38,262	- 10,913	+ 16,014
2020 Mar.	- 5,708	566	- 6,273	2,227	- 7,442	9,669	- 7,935	+ 1,662
Apr.	2,049	235	1,814	7,364	- 1,266	8,630	- 5,315	+ 7,129
May	16,946	1,370	15,575	18,799	371	18,428	- 1,854	+ 17,429
June	2,698	685	2,013	4,063	2,509	1,554	- 1,365	+ 3,379
July	11,598	2,144	9,454	30,082	676	29,406	- 18,484	+ 27,938
Aug.	2,055	2,900	- 845	1,207	1,020	187	848	- 1,693
Sep.	18,365	4,487	13,878	17,669	161	17,508	696	+ 13,182
Oct.	4,798	1,057	3,742	5,234	342	4,892	- 435	+ 4,177
Nov.	- 5,969	220	- 6,189	- 5,794	1,919	7,713	- 176	- 6,013
Dec.	21,717	2,898	18,819	22,183	2,970	19,213	- 467	+ 19,286
2021 Jan.	7,313	1,441	5,871	3,870	863	3,007	3,442	+ 2,429
Feb.	- 47	2,729	- 2,776	1,467	1,501	34	- 1,514	- 1,262
Mar.	20,191	8,964	11,228	13,205	1,285	11,920	6,986	+ 4,241
Apr.	17,286	882	16,404	15,596	1,816	13,780	1,690	+ 14,714
May	901	1,170	- 269	1	- 387	386	901	- 1,171
June	11,415	5,166	6,249	14,217	36	14,181	- 2,802	+ 9,051
July	5,884	825	5,059	3,610	- 74	3,684	2,274	+ 2,785
Aug.	5,450	4,667	783	5,986	204	5,782	- 536	+ 1,319
Sep.	16,373	4,660	11,712	12,819	3,374	9,445	3,554	+ 8,158
Oct.	9,717	5,498	4,219	14,437	1,401	13,036	- 4,720	+ 8,939
Nov.	10,082	2,367	7,716	16,391	2,698	13,693	- 6,308	+ 14,024
Dec.	11,369	10,698	672	1,324	- 1,848	3,172	10,045	- 9,373
2022 Jan.	6,550	396	6,154	9,970	2,076	7,894	- 3,420	+ 9,574
Feb.	- 2,697	628	- 3,326	1,645	- 1,599	46	- 1,052	- 2,273
Mar.	- 383	359	- 742	5,442	- 1,736	7,178	- 5,825	+ 5,083
Apr.	940	150	789	7,704	477	7,227	- 6,764	+ 7,553
May	5,414	1,411	4,003	5,748	1,600	4,148	- 334	+ 4,337
June	- 25,099	894	- 25,993	23,578	- 3,308	20,270	- 1,521	- 24,471
July	- 4,438	1,374	- 5,812	- 3,562	- 2,145	1,417	- 876	- 4,936
Aug.	- 1,324	87	- 1,411	1,545	169	1,380	- 2,870	+ 1,459
Sep.	- 273	1,166	- 1,439	11,271	- 529	10,742	- 10,998	- 12,437
Oct.	- 1,302	154	- 1,455	- 3,449	- 1,588	1,861	2,147	- 3,602
Nov.	- 5,743	247	- 5,991	- 7,374	1,414	8,788	1,630	- 7,621
Dec.	22,082	20,925	1,157	23,466	- 3,089	26,555	- 1,385	+ 2,541
2023 Jan.	6,328	133	6,195	7,696	2,935	4,761	- 1,369	+ 7,563
Feb.	4,797	2,371	2,426	5,673	4,494	1,179	- 876	+ 3,303
Mar.	- 479	1,696	- 2,174	1,535	1,985	450	- 2,013	- 161
Apr.	4,698	2,576	2,122	5,875	3,235	2,640	- 1,177	+ 3,299
May	- 837	592	- 1,429	1,814	- 2,497	4,311	- 2,651	+ 1,222
June	- 4,707	1,067	- 5,774	525	- 3,322	2,797	- 4,182	- 1,592
July	6,873	478	6,396	3,534	- 136	3,670	3,340	+ 3,056
Aug.	766	1,474	707	3,833	- 893	4,726	- 3,067	+ 2,359
Sep.	- 4,577	687	- 5,265	3,470	1,962	5,432	- 1,107	- 4,157
Oct.	564	583	- 18	3,007	- 88	3,095	- 2,442	+ 2,424
Nov.	591	301	290	2,437	538	2,975	3,028	- 2,738
Dec.	27,982	24,942	3,039	26,378	6,437	19,941	1,604	+ 1,435
2024 Jan.	282	351	- 69	2,171	- 1,361	3,532	- 1,888	+ 1,819
Feb.	- 856	206	- 1,062	626	4,247	4,873	- 230	- 833
Mar.	7,233	4,679	2,554	9,297	6,657	2,640	- 2,064	+ 4,618
Apr.	1,844	1,546	298	4,062	- 2,481	6,543	- 2,218	+ 2,516

1 At issue prices. 2 Net purchases or net sales (-) of foreign shares (including direct investment) by residents; transaction values. 3 Domestic and foreign shares. 4 Residual; also including purchases of domestic and foreign shares by domestic mutual funds. 5 Net purchases or net sales (-) of domestic shares (including direct investment) by

non-residents; transaction values. 6 Domestic investments in foreign securities less foreign investments in domestic securities; increase in net foreign assets (+) / decrease in net foreign assets (-) — The figures for the most recent date are provisional. Revisions are not specially marked.